



#### OFFICE OF THE

# ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).115/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Manoj Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Directorate of Social Welfare, M.G.Road,

Uzanbazar, Guwahati - 01

Date of Hearing : 29-07-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner Assam

### O R D E R 29/07/2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Manoj Das is present. The petitioner has filed his RTI petition on 5/1/2021 seeking seven (7) nos. of queries.
- 2. Being aggrieved with the information received, the appellant filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal on 8/2.2021.
- 3. The petitioner filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition before the Commission on 31/3/2021 and accordingly hearing was fixed today.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Samir Das, Deputy Director & SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare. The SPIO has submitted a written statement vide no. DSW(G)01/2021/34 dated 27/7/2021 which is taken into records.
- 5. In the meantime, the SPIO has mentioned that information relating to point no. 1 and 7 is collected/sent to the petitioner and information relating to point no.2,3,4,5 and 6, letters are issued to respective districts to give information directly to the petitioner.
- 6. The petitioner has said that he has not got any information relating to point no.2,3,4,5 and 6.
- 7. In light of it, the Commission directs the SPIO to issue remainder to furnish the information directly to the petitioner from the respective districts.
- 8. In view of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 31/3/2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).115/2021

Dtd. 29.7.2021

#### Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Directorate of Social Welfare, M.G.Road, Uzanbazar, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Manoj Das, Publicity Secretary (DBMASM), Durniti Birodhi Manab Adhikar Suraksha Mancha, Batahguli, Panjabari, P.O Bagharbari, Guwahati 37 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission